The Fund manages market price risk by establishing limits as to the types and degrees of risk that may be undertaken. Additionally, the Fund
monitors the fluctuation in its value and compares these fluctuations to its risk objective.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

Interest rate risk management is undertaken by maintaining as close to a fully invested position as possible thus limiting the exposure of the
Fund to interest rate risk.

The table in Note 3(c) summarises the impact of an increase/decrease of underlying investment prices on the Fund's operating profit and net
assets attributable to unitholders. The analysis is based on the assumption that the underlying investment prices changed by+/- 10% (2019:
+/- 10%) from the year end prices with all other variables held constant.

Market price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or factors affecting all instruments in the market.

16

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92AA689B-DB7D-4E2E-A723-CAB1CCF31C04

Australian Eagle Trust

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended June 30, 2020

(continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Summarised sensitivity analysis

-10% +10%

$'000 $'000

As at 30 June 2020 (2,764)   2,764

As at 30 June 2019 (999)   999

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or counterparty will be unable or unwilling to pay amounts in full when due.

(i) Bank deposits, assets held with the custodian and derivative financial instruments

The table below summarises these assets as at 30 June 2020 and 30 June 2019:

As at June 30, 2020

$’000 Credit rating

Banks and Custodian
Macquarie Bank Limited 5,625   A-1

As at June 30, 2019

Banks and Custodian
Macquarie Bank Limited 3,585   A-1

(e) Liquidity risk

The custody balance with Mainstream Fund Services includes cash and cash equivalents totalling $893,553 (2019: $303,824) and
investments in short-term investment equities totalling $27,637,940 (2019: $8,759,032).

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period the carrying amount of the financial assets.

The Fund’s financial assets which are potentially subject to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of bank deposits, assets held with
the custodian, derivative financial instruments and the related collateral pledged or received from counterparties.

To assess the impact of COVID-19 on the liquidity of the Fund, the Responsible Entity conducted frequent and enhanced monitoring of the
liquidity of the Fund during the second half of the year.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Funds' operating profit and net assets attributable to unit holders to market risks. The